There were no changes in the valuation techniques, inputs and assumptions for recurring fair value
measurements during the nine months ended 30 September 2020.

As at 30 September 2020 and 31 December 2019 the fair value of the non-deliverable forward contract for
shares is determined based on the Monte-Carlo model, taking into account adjustments and using
unobservable inputs, and is included in Level 3 of fair value hierarchy (Note 15).

RusHydro Group
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
as at and for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2020 (unaudited)
(in millions of Russian Rubles unless noted otherwise)

32

The valuation of the Level 3 financial liability and the related sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in
unobservable and observable inputs are as follows as at 30 September 2020 and 31 December 2019:

 Fair value
Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable/

observable
inputs

Reasonably
possible
change

Reasonably
possible values

Change of fair
value

measurement
Financial liability
As at 30 September 2020

Non-deliverable
forward contract
for shares

14,654 Monte-Carlo
model

Dividend yield -2% 5.00 percent  (901)
+2% 9.00 percent  795

Market value of
the share

-20% RR 0.6084  7,447
+20% RR 0.9126  (7,616)

As at 31 December 2019

Non-deliverable
forward contract
for shares

28,510 Monte-Carlo
model

Dividend yield -2% 5.00 percent  (338)
+2% 9.00 percent  687

Market value of
the share

-20% RR 0.4481  5,713
+20% RR 0.6721  (5,481)

Based on management's assessment, possible changes of unobservable inputs do not have a significant
impact on the fair value of the non-deliverable forward contract.

The estimated fair value of the non-deliverable forward contract is significantly influenced by observable
inputs, in particular, by the market value of the shares which was RR 0.7605 as at 30 September 2020
(31 December 2019: RR 0.5601) (Note 15).

b) Assets and liabilities not measured at fair value but for which fair value is disclosed
Financial assets carried at amortised cost. The Group considers that the fair value of cash (Level 1 of the